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LOCAL PRO BONO COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
2010 - 2011 

 

County Chair Address Phone 
Numbers Email Address Standing Committee Liaison 

 
Allegany 

 
Kathleen M. 
Callan, Esq. 

 
Kathleen M. Callan  
Circuit Court for Allegany 
County 
30 Washington Street 
Cumberland, MD  21502 
 

 
301-268-3293 
 

 
evittmtn@gmail.com 

 
Shawn Boehringer, Esq. 

Legal Aid Bureau 
500 East Lexington Street 

Baltimore, MD  21202 
410-951-7637 

sboehringer@mdlab.org 
 

 
Anne Arundel 

 
Dan Andrews, 

Esq. 
 
 
 

Elizabeth 
Leight, Esq. 

 
Office of Administrative 
Hearings 
11101 Gilroy Road 
Hunt Valley, MD  21030 
 
3541 Forest Haven Drive 
Laurel, MD  20724-1931 
 

 
410-229-4154 
 
 
 
 
301-725-7173 
 

 
dandrews@oah.state.md.us 
 
 
 
 
eyleight@aol.com 
 

 
Sharon M. Grosfeld, Esq. 

9906 Old Spring Road 
Kensington, MD  20985 

301-942-5996 
301-651-9058 

sharon.grosfeld@gmail.com 
 

 
Baltimore City 
 

 
Gustava Taler, 

Esq. 
 
 
 

J. Allen Cohen, 
Esq. 

 

 
Legal Aid Bureau, Inc. 
500 East Lexington Street 
Baltimore, MD  21202 
 
 
23 Centre St. 
Baltimore, MD  21202 
 

 
410-951-7682 
 
 
 
 
410-332-0414 
410-332-0412 

 
gtaler@mdlab.org 
 
 
 
 
jallecohenesq@aol.com 
 

Robert D. Anbinder, Esq. 
P.O. Box 65354 

Baltimore, MD  21209 
410-916-7469 

rdaesq@comcast.net 
 

 
Baltimore 
County 
 

 
Michael Jeffers, 

Esq. 
 

 
Legal Aid Bureau, Inc. 
29 W. Susquehanna Ave. 
Suite 305 
Towson, MD 21204 

 
410-296-6705 

 
mjeffers@mdlab.org 

Ann Baer Cogan, Esq. 
5 S. Hickory Avenue 
Bel Air, MD  21014 

410-939-1114 
abcogan@verizon.net 
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County Chair Address Phone 
Numbers Email Address Standing Committee Liaison 

 
Calvert  
 

 
Amy D. Welch 
Lorenzini, Esq. 

 

 
Cumberland and Erly 
481 Main Street 
P.O. Box 840 
Prince Frederick, MD  20678 
 

 
410-535-5300 
301-855-1414 

welch@celawfirm.com 
 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 

 
 
Caroline 

 
Connie Kratovil 

Lavelle, Esq. 
 

 
Administrative Office of the 
Courts 
Maryland Judicial Center 
580 Taylor Avenue 
Annapolis, MD  21401 
 

 
410-260-1296 
 connie.kratovil-

lavelle@mdcourts.gov 
 

 
Hon. Karen Murphy Jensen 
Circuit for Caroline County 
109 Market St., Room 200 
Denton, Maryland 21629 

410-479-2303 
karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us 

 
 
Carroll 
 

 
Fred S. Hecker, 

Esq. 
 

 
Miller & Hecker, LLC 
75 E. Main Street 
Westminster, MD  21157 
 

 
410-876-0011 
410-876-1839 
 fhecker@miller-hecker.com 

 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 

 
 
Cecil 
 

 
Master Jane 

Cairns Murray 
 

 
Circuit Court for Cecil County 
129 E. Main Street 
Elkton, MD  21921 
 
 

 
410-996-1153 
410-392-4727 
 jane.murray@mdcourts.gov 

 

 
Hon. Angela M. Eaves 

Circuit Court for Harford County 
20 W. Courtland Street 

Bel Air, Maryland 21014-3737 
410-638-3264 

angela.eaves@courts.state.md.us 
 

 
Charles 
 

 
James E. 

Farmer, Esq. 
 

 
3475 Leonardtown Rd. 
Suite 200 
Waldorf, MD 20601 
 
 

 
301-843-3890 
 

jefarmeresq@yahoo.com 
 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 
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County Chair Address Phone 
Numbers Email Address Standing Committee Liaison 

 
Dorchester 
 

 
Christopher R. 
Robinson, Esq. 

 

 
P.O. Box 1062 
Cambridge, MD  21613 
 
 

 
410-228-1770 
410-228-7436 
 bluecrab@fastol.com 

 

 
Hon. Karen Murphy Jensen 
Circuit for Caroline County 
109 Market St., Room 200 
Denton, Maryland 21629 

410-479-2303 
karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us 

 
 
Frederick 
 

 
Peter 

Fitzpatrick, 
Esq. 

 

 
Rupli & Fitzpatrick, P.C. 
11 W. Patrick Street 
Suite 10 
Frederick, MD 21701-5211 
 

 
301-620-9357 

pfitz@fitz-law.com 
 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 

 
 
Garrett 
 

 
Miriam Sincell, 

Esq. 
 

 
3 South 2nd Street 
Oakland, MD  21550 
 
 

 
301-616-2547 
 

miriam.sincell@gmail.com 
 

 
Shawn Boehringer, Esq. 

Legal Aid Bureau 
500 East Lexington Street 

Baltimore, MD  21202 
410-951-7637 

sboehringer@mdlab.org 
 

 
Harford 
 
 

 
Gwendolyn S. 

Tate, Esq. 
 

 
Sexual Assault / Spouse Abuse 
Resource Center, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1207 
Bel Air, MD  21014 
 
 

 
410-836-8431 
x234 
 gtate@sarc-maryland.org 

 

 
Hon. Angela M. Eaves 

Circuit Court for Harford County 
20 W. Courtland Street 

Bel Air, Maryland 21014-3737 
410-638-3264 

angela.eaves@courts.state.md.us 
 

 
 
Howard 
 

 
Cecilia B. 
Paizs, Esq. 

 

 
Law Office of Cecilia B. Paizs 
P.A. 
3701 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD  21043 
 
 

 
410-750-6710 
410-750-7358 
 ceecee@paizslaw.com 

 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 
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County Chair Address Phone 
Numbers Email Address Standing Committee Liaison 

 
Kent 
 
 

 
Hon. John E. 

Nunn, III 
 

District Court for Kent County 
103 N. Cross Street 
Chestertown, MD  21620 
 
 

 
410-810-3362 
410-810-3361 
 john.nunn@mdcourts.gov 

 

 
Hon. Jane Cairns Murray 

Circuit Court for Cecil County 
129 E. Main St., Room 202-A 

Elkton, MD  21921 
410-398-1153 

Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov 
 

 
Montgomery 

 
Michael J. 

Goecke, Esq. 
  
 
.  
 

Lerch, Early & Brewer, Chtd. 
3 Bethesda Metro Center  
Ste. 460 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
 

 
301-657-0185 
 

mjgoecke@lerchearly.com 

 
Ms. Jo Benson Fogel, Esq. 

5900 Hubbard Drive 
Rockville, Maryland 20852 

301-468-2288 
jfogelpa@aol.com 

 

 
Prince 
George’s 

 
Janet Hart, Esq. 

 
 

 
14735 Main Street 
Suite 272B 
Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 
 

 
301-952-2122 

jhart@opd.state.md.us 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 

 
 
Queen Anne's 
 

 
Lance G. 

Richardson, 
Esq. 

 

 
136 N. Commerce Street 
Centreville, MD  21617 
 

 
410-758-2264  
 

lrichardson@qac.org 
 

 
Hon. Jane Cairns Murray 

Circuit Court for Cecil County 
129 E. Main St., Room 202-A 

Elkton, MD  21921 
410-398-1153 

Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov 
 

 
Saint Mary's 
 
 

 
Samuel C.P. 
Baldwin, Jr., 

Esq.  

 
Baldwin & Briscoe PA 
Suite 2030 
22335 Exploration Drive 
Lexington Park, MD  20653 

 
301-862-4400 
 

sbaldwin@baldwinbriscoe.com 

 
Manuel R. Geraldo, Esq. 
802 Swan Creek Road 

Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
240-462-0662 

mgeraldo@rglaw.net 
manuelgeraldo1@gmail.com 
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Somerset 
 
 

 
John K. 

Phoebus, Esq. 
 

 
P.O. Box 70 
Crisfield, MD  21817 
 

 
410-968-9200 
410-968-9292 
 jphoebus@dmv.com 

 

 
Hon. Karen Murphy Jensen 
Circuit for Caroline County 
109 Market St., Room 200 
Denton, Maryland 21629 

410-479-2303 
karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us 

 
 
Talbot 
 

 
Leigh Roberts, 
Melton, Esq. 

 
Parker Counts Melton LLP 
129 N. Washington Street 
P.O. Box 1209 
Easton, MD  21601 
 

 
410-822-1122 

 
lmelton@parkercountsmelton.com 

 

 
Hon. Karen Murphy Jensen 
Circuit for Caroline County 
109 Market St., Room 200 
Denton, Maryland 21629 

410-479-2303 
karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us 

 
 
Washington 
 
 
 
 

 
Tracey B. 

Eberling, Esq. 
 

 
Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC 
P.O. Box 2629 
Martinsburg, WV  25402 
 

 
304-263-6991 
301-262-3541 
 tracey.eberling@steptoe-

johnson.com 

 
Shawn Boehringer, Esq. 

Legal Aid Bureau 
500 East Lexington Street 

Baltimore, MD  21202 
410-951-7637 

sboehringer@mdlab.org 
 

 
Wicomico 
 

 
Skip 

Cornbrooks, 
Esq. 

 

 
Webb, Burnett, Cornbrooks, 
Wilber, Vorhis, Douse & Mason 
115 Broad Street 
Salisbury, MD  21083 
 
 

 
410-742-3176 
 

skipcornbrooks@webbnetlaw.com 
 

 
Hon. Jane Cairns Murray 

Circuit Court for Cecil County 
129 E. Main St., Room 202-A 

Elkton, MD  21921 
410-398-1153 

Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov 
 

 
Worcester 
 

 
Cathi V. Coates, 

Esq. 
 

 
Coates Coates & Coates, PA 
6200 Coastal Highway 
Suite 300 
Ocean City, MD  21842 
 

 
410-723-6000 
410-723-6107 
 cathi@cccoateslaw.com 

 

 
Hon. Jane Cairns Murray 

Circuit Court for Cecil County 
129 E. Main St., Room 202-A 

Elkton, MD  21921 
410-398-1153 

Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov 
 
 

mailto:jphoebus@dmv.com�
mailto:karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us�
mailto:lmelton@parkercountsmelton.com�
mailto:karen.jensen@courts.state.md.us�
javascript:void(0);�
javascript:void(0);�
mailto:Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov�
mailto:cathi@cccoateslaw.com�
mailto:Jane.murray@mdcourts.gov�

